
    

Notice of a public meeting of 
SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education) 

 
To: SACRE Members 

Group A 
Kate Bailey 
Penny Coppin-Siddall 
Ian Hodgson 
Daryoush Mazloum 
Imam Mirazam 
Ben Rich 
 
Group B 
Brenda Christison 
Olivia Seymour  
 
Group C 
Taco Michiels 
Andy Tod 
 
Group D 
Cllr Ian Cuthbertson (Chair) 
Cllr Fiona Fitzpatrick  
Cllr Sue Hunter  
Cllr Martin Rowley 
 
LA Officers 
Janie Berry (Director of Governance)  
Maxine Squire (Assistant Director Education and Skills) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5 January 2022 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: Remote via Zoom 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA 
1. Chair's Announcements   
 

 

2. Appointment of Vice Chair   
 

 

3. Apologies for Absence   
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest   
 

 

5. Minutes of the meeting on 5 October 2021 and 
Matters Arising   

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 
2021 and consider matters arising from that meeting. 
 

6. Annual Report 2020-21   (Pages 7 - 14) 
 To approve the 2020-21 final draft Annual Report. 

 
7. Monitoring of Standards    
 To receive an update on the monitoring of Standards in RE. 

 
8. Report on school questionnaire   (Pages 15 - 70) 
 To examine the school questionnaires and identify key points 

arising from the questionnaires to inform the Development Plan.  
 

9. National RE and Collective Worship Updates   (Pages 71 - 72) 
 To receive an update on National RE and Collective Worship 

Updates from  Professional RE Adviser. 
 

10. York SACRE work programme 2020/2022   (Pages 73 - 76) 
 To consider the development plan 2020/22. 

 
11. Correspondence    
 A verbal update will be given on complaints received and the  

determinations in respect of those complaints. 
 

12. Dates for future meetings   
1 March 2022 at 5.00pm 
7 June 2022 at 5.00pm 

 

 

13. 2021-22 Work plan   (Pages 77 - 78) 
 To consider the 2021-22 SACRE work plan. 

 
14. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers to be urgent 

 
 



 

Democracy Officer 
Angela Bielby  
Contact details:  

 Telephone: 01904 552599 

 Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education)  

Date 5 October 2021 at 6.00pm   

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 
 
 
 
Apologies 

Group A 
Ben Rich 
Penny Coppin-Siddall 
Ian Hodgson 
Daryoush Mazloum 
Imam Mirazam 
 
Group B 
Brenda Christison 
Olivia Seymour  
 
Group C 
Taco Michiels 
 
Group D 
Cllr Ian Cuthbertson (Chair) 
Cllr Fiona Fitzpatrick  
Cllr Sue Hunter  
 
Janie Berry (Director of Governance) Maxine 
Squire (Assistant Director Education and 
Skills) 
 
Cllr Rowley and Kate Bailey 

  

 
54. Appointment of Chair  

 
The Director or Governance welcomed all to the first meeting of 
the academic year. She invited nominations for Chair. Cllr 
Fitzpatrick was nominated as Chair by Daryoush Mazloum. This 
was seconded by Imam Mirazam. Cllr Hunter nominated Cllr 
Cuthbertson as Chair. This was seconded by Ian Hodgson. Cllrs 
Fitzpatrick and Cuthbertson gave an overview of their 
background in order to aid Members in appointing a Chair and 
both left the room at 6.07pm while a vote was taken. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



The meeting adjourned at 6.07pm for Members to meet in their 
Groups and appoint a Chair. The meeting reconvened at 
5.16pm. 
 
Each Group appointed a spokesperson to inform the Council of 
their chosen appointment. This was reported as follows: 
 
Group A agreed Cllr Cuthbertson as Chair. 
Group B agreed Cllr Cuthbertson as Chair. 
Group C agreed Cllr Cuthbertson as Chair. 
Group D agreed Cllr Cuthbertson as Chair. 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson was unanimously appointed as Chair. Cllrs 
Fitzpatrick and Cuthbertson re-joined the meeting at 6.18pm. 
The Director of Governance informed them of Cllr Cuthbertson’s 
appointment as Chair for the forthcoming year. 
 
Resolved:  That Cllr Cuthbertson be appointed as Chair for one 

year. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the appointment of SACRE Chair. 
 

55. Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
The Director of Governance invited nominations from Groups A, 
B and C for Vice Chair. There were no nominations. There were 
no nominations. It was agreed that each Group would consider 
nominations for Vice Chair before the next meeting in January 
2022. Cllr Fitzpatrick congratulated Cllr Cuthbertson on his 
appointment as Chair.  
 
Cllr Cuthbertson then took the Chair for the remainder of the 
meeting. He welcomed Taco Michiels, teacher at Joseph 
Rowntree School as a Member of Group C. The Chair then 
welcomed Members to the meeting.  
 
Ben Rich reported that there would be Jewish exhibit opening at 
York Castle Museum on 25 November 2021 and was asked and 
agreed to send details of the exhibit to Members. 
 
Resolved:  That the appointment of Vice Chair be carried 

forward to the next meeting. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the appointment of a Vice Chair. 
 

Page 2



56. Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest  
 
Apologies for absence were received and accepted for Cllr 
Rowley and Kate Bailey. There were no declarations of interest.  
 

57. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 

2021 be agreed as a correct record and were signed 
by the Chair. 

 
58. Constitution Update  

 
The Director of Governance asked Members to consider the 
Constitution. She advised that it was good practice to have a 
have the review of the Constitution in the SACRE meetings 
framework. Members were invited to ask questions or make 
comments regarding the Constitution. There were none.  
 
Resolved:  That the Constitution be recommended for approval 

by Council. 
 
Reason:  In order to update the Constitution and confirm 

SACRE’s position within it. 
 

59. Draft Annual Report  
 
Olivia Seymour reported that this year revised guidance had 
been provided with an expectation of what should be included in 
the Annual Report. She advised that the report needed to be 
submitted to the DfE by the end of the calendar year. It was 
confirmed that Olivia Seymour and Maxine Squire would be 
attending training on the new guidance and following this, a 
draft report would be forwarded to Members via the Clerk. 
 
Olivia Seymour noted that the teacher questionnaires would be 
sent out to all schools and the framework would provide some 
help for other areas for SACRE’s monitoring of development. 
 
Resolved:  That the update on the Draft Annual Report be 

noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept updated on the Draft Annual 

Report. 
 

Page 3



60. National Data  
 
Maxine Squire explained that there was no national data and 
noted the accompanying workforce data supported the national 
data. This was provided to Members. She advised that schools 
needed to report to the DfE Census, which had been completed 
by all schools. She added that some school shad been able to 
increase the amount of time available for RE.  
 
Olivia Seymour noted the SACRE had a responsibility to ensure 
that schools are compliant and part of this role included asking 
questions to Officer. She suggested that this could be brought 
back to a future meeting. In response to a question from a 
Member, Olivia Seymour explained that the primary school data 
could be looked at through Ofsted reports. 
 
Resolved:  That the update on the National Data be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept updated on National Data. 
 
[Imam Mirazam left the meeting at 6.43pm.] 
 

61. Progress towards Development Plan  
 
It was confirmed that the draft Development Plan would be 
brought to the next meeting. The importance of bringing the 
voice of children and young people to the meeting was noted 
and it was suggested that there could be a Youth SACRE which 
would bring a strength to monitoring in schools.  
 
[Imam Mirazam returned to the meeting at 6.45pm.] 
 
A Member welcomed this and suggested that the subject of anti-
racism could be reflected in the Development Plan. Maxine 
Squire noted that schools would need to think carefully about 
equality and diversity and noted the importance of young 
peoples’ voice in faith. 
 
Olivia Seymour noted that the overview of the Agreed Syllabus 
had been included in the agenda pack and she noted the need 
for SACRE to consider how it supported schools with Ofsted 
conversations. A Member requested that non-religious world 
views also be reflected in the Development Plan. Imam Mirazam 
asked for guidance for Imams. It was noted that Interfaith York 

Page 4



had supported the Imam and that there was new national 
guidance on visits which would be circulated to the Imam. 
 
Resolved:  That the progress towards Development Plan be 

noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept up to date on progress towards 

Development Plan 
 
[Imam Mirazam and Ian Hodgson left the meeting at 6.55pm] 
 

62. National RE and Collective Worship updates  
 
Olivia Seymour informed Members of the work of Interfaith York 
as part of Interfaith Week. Penny Coppin-Siddall noted that it 
was hoped that some of Interfaith Week would be delivered in 
person and that the competition could be carried forward to the 
2022 Interfaith Week. It was agreed that interfaith week would 
be included as an agenda item for the spring and summer 
meeting agendas. 
 
Olivia Seymour suggested that there could be a SACRE 
newsletter 2-3 times a year and advised Members of free 
training. She added that schools would be planning their 
activities during Interfaith Weeks via their RE curriculums. Olivia 
Seymour drew Member’ attention to anti-racism training. She 
was asked and confirmed that Members could attend this 
training and invited them to email her about this. 
 
Resolved:  That the National RE and Collective Worship 

updates be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept up to date on National RE and 

Collective Worship updates. 
 

63. Correspondence on complaints / determinations  
 
Olivia Seymour confirmed the procedure for handing 
complaints. 
 
It was reported that there had been no complaints to SACRE. 
 
Resolved:  That Members be updated on complaints. 
 

Page 5



Reason: In order to be kept updated on complaints to SACRE 
and determinations of complaints. 

 
64. Urgent Business  

 
None. 
 

65. Next meeting date  
 
To be confirmed by the Clerk when York Interfaith meeting 
dates confirmed. 
 
 
 
Cllr I Cuthbertson, Chair 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 7.05pm 

Page 6



1 
 

 

Contents Page 
 

Introduction  
Introduction from Chair of City of York SACRE  
Meeting and attendance 2020-21  
Agreed Syllabus Conference  
 

 

RE Statutory Responsibilities   
Locally Agreed Syllabus  
Standards and Monitoring of RE  
Teaching training and materials and advice 
for schools 
 

 

Collective Worship 
 

 

Links with other bodies  
 

 

City of York SACRE’s own arrangements 
 

 

Appendix  
City Of York SACRE Development Plan   
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

City of York SACRE Annual Report 2020-21 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



2 
 

1. Introduction 

Foreword by the Chair of SACRE 

 

The academic year 2020-21 has seen a continuation of the disruption arising from Covid.  
Despite this, York’s schools, their staff, support teams and pupils have coped remarkably well 
and I would like to thank everybody involved for their hard work and dedication during this 
period. 
In spite of the need to limit physical contact between people, SACRE has been able to meet  
remotely for the four agreed meetings throughout the year and 
[...]
ional RE Ambassador supported the 

introduction of a NATRE local group for primary RE teachers and a NATRE local group for 

secondary teachers following the launch of the locally agreed syllabus in May 2021. 

City of York SACRE received no formal complaints regarding RE provision in the academic -

year 2020-21. 

 

3. Collective Worship 

Besides Religious Education each local authority must work with its SACRE to monitor the 

provision of daily collective worship.  As a result of changes to the Ofsted framework and in 

the absence of further guidance, the City of York SACRE published new guidance in 2017 to 

support Collective Worship in schools in the City, which it continues to promote within 

schools. The guidance is available on the City of York SACRE website 

(www.york.gov.uk/sacre). 

 

Page 11

http://www.york.gov.uk/sacre


6 
 

Schools may apply to SACRE for a determination in order to provide Collective Worship of a 
non-Christian or other form. As in previous years, no determinations were requested by 
schools.  
 
There were no complaints registered with City of York SACRE in 2020/2021 in respect of 
collective worship.  Updating City of York guidance on Collective Worship has been 
identified as a development point for City of York SACRE.  
 

4. Links with other bodies 

City of York SACRE is a member of the National Association of SACREs (NASACRE).  Through 

the year SACRE members were informed of developments in RE from NASACRE, The 

National Association of Teachers of RE (NATRE) and The Religious Education Council of 

England and Wales (REC).  The Chair and Vice Chair of SACRE attended the Summer 2021 

NASACRE conference and reported back to members.  City of York SACRE has also engaged 

with the NATRE Regional Ambassador for RE. 

City of York SACRE has a long standing relationship with York Interfaith Group.  York 

Interfaith Group was represented at the launch of the Locally Agreed Syllabus and have set 

up a mechanism to supp
[...]


strands – believing, living and expressing. In the scheme it is clearly shown which units link to other 

units allowing for skills to be transferred and recalled. 

Resources 

19. Are the resources sufficient to support the RE programme?   Yes 

20. Are there any resources that you would recommend to other schools? 

 

21. Are there any resources that you are lacking? 

I would like a list of contact details for visitors and places to visit to enhance our RE lessons. 

 

22. Please list below the contact details for any visitors you use to support RE that you’d recommend 
to others? 
 

Imran Kotwal        imrankotwal11@gmail.com      www.muslimlearnerservices.org 

 
23. Please list below the contact details for any places you use to visit to support RE that you’d 

recommend to others?  

 
Management and Organisation of RE   No. of students on roll     315 

24. Name of subject leader: Louise Storey 

 

25. How long as subject leader in this school:  

1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5+ years 
  

 

26. Other comments/notes (Continue overleaf if necessary) 

Page 28

mailto:imrankotwal11@gmail.com
http://www.muslimlearnerservices.org/


5 
 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
RE School Self-Evaluation (Primary)            School: 

York SACRE has a statutory responsibility to monitor provision for Religious Education in the city. 
SACRE can use this information to make recommendations to City of York Council about the 
strengths and weaknesses of that provision, how good practice might be shared and what 
support might be offered. Subject leaders are requested to complete this proforma and return it 
to the maxine.squire@york.gov.uk 

 

School self-evaluation: key questions 

 

1. What are the strengths of your current provision and practice? 

Strong and organised RE curriculum with everyone following.  Assembly schedule and teaching to fit with it. 

2. Where are there weaknesses/areas for improvement? 

No weaknesses 
[...]
provides opportunities for children to revisit and build on prior knowledge – fed into 

discussion at Primary RE Network meeting and with staff in school about the curriculum mapping of their year group 

units. 

Curriculum Conversations: Teaching using story and text in Primary RE – provided with a list of texts which could be 

used to support and promote the RE curriculum.  Discussion now with staff to see how certain texts would work in 

their year group.   

9. What CPD have other teachers taken part in (over the last year) and what was its impact? 

I led an RE CPD session as part of the training day in September to introduce the Agreed Syllabus.  From this, 

staff have had the opportunity to look closely at the units and we have worked together to create the Long Term 

Plan. 

10. Do you have links with a local group of teachers ? 
 I am part of the Primary RE Network. 

 

Timetabling of RE 

11. Is provision for RE combined with another subject e.g. PSHEe, Citizenship? (Yes (please explain below)/No) 

No 

12. How much time does each pupil spend on RE-related work each week on average? 

EYFS:1 hour 

Page 36



3 
 

KS1: 1 hour 

KS2:1 hour 

 

13. Who delivers the RE in your school? Please describe any diversity between classes and year groups if 
appropriate 

Class teacher 

Agreed Syllabus  

14. If your school is an Academy, have you chosen to adopt the York SACRE Syllabus?  

 Yes 

15. If you answered ‘No’ to question 15 above, please tell SACRE which syllabus you have chosen to 
adopt  

 

16. Does your curriculum and provision meet the requirements of the Agreed Syllabus*  
*This question relates to the SYLLABUS -not the scheme of work)?  

Yes 

Scheme of work (SoW) 

17. Please attach a long-term plan/curriculum map that shows how you deliver RE across the school/school year?   

Please see attached Long Term Plan 

 

18. How does the SoW ensure progression between the key stages? 
a. In respect of subject knowledge? 

Units are well s
[...]
w good practice might be shared and what support might be offered. Subject leaders 
are requested to complete this proforma and return maxine.squire@york.gov.uk 

 

 

School self-evaluation: key questions 

1. What are the strengths of your current provision and practice? 

At xxxx school we feel our strengths are community and personalisation. We personalise our RE education to 
our learners across our sites; mainsite, Manor and Millthorpe Satellites. At our Satellites we join collective 
worship, events, lessons-where appropriate and assemblies.  

Over the last 12 months, we have been focusing on the recovery curriculum in school and moving through 
the phases of this; Relationships, Community, Curriculum, Metacognition, Space 

2. Where are there weaknesses/areas for improvement? 

We haven’t visited places of worship/ been involved in trips to learn about religious aspects of our city for 
some time. (Covid restrictions) 

3. Do you have an example of good practice you would like to share with others? 

If so, please provide details below. 

We are about to Embark on the Useful and Kind Project and will have some examples after then.  

4. What are your priorities for development in RE? Please attach your current development plan 

We are currently commencing an extensive piece of work in streamlining our 3 curriculums; 
informal, semi-formal and formal, and will be revising and developing religious aspects of study for 
these within this work.  

5. Is there anything related to RE for which you would like external support? 

If possible it would be useful for some social stories or visual stories to use with older children and young 

people on different SACRE topics and themes.  

Quality and standards of RE in the school 

6. How does the school make a judgment on this?  

Page 53

mailto:maxine.squire@york.gov.uk


2 
 
 

(e.g. monitoring, lesson observation, work scrutiny, meeting with pupils, learning walks …) 

At Applefieds we have just started an on
[...]
ights 
Year 10- The Ten Commandments, The 
Problem of Evil 
Year 11- Five Pillars of Islam, Ethical 
Issues, Human Rights, Crime and 
Punishment. 

Pilgrimage 
Year 7- Hajj, The Harmandir Sahib  
Year 8- Varanasi  
Year 10- Iona, Lourdes 
Year 11- Hajj, Karbala 

Prayer 

Year 7 – The Lord’s Prayer, Salah Prayers, 

The Guru Granth Sahib  

Year 8- Prayer in Judaism, Puja Prayer, 

Meditation and Mindfulness 

Year 9- Responding to Evil and Suffering 

through prayer 

Year 10 – Types of Christian Prayer, The 

Lord’s Prayer 

Year 11 – Salah Prayer and Jummah 
Prayer. 

Culture 

Year 7- Who is Jesus?, The five K’s 

Year 8- Kosher food laws, Jewish rites of 

passage, Buddhist monks and nuns 

Year 9- Mexican day of the dead, Human 

Rights around the world and throughout 

history. 

Year 10- Differences between Christian 
denominations, The differences between 
Sunni and Shi’a Islam 

Festivals 

Year 7- Christmas,  Easter, Eid              

Year 8- Passover, Hanukkah, Diwali, Holi        

Year 9- Mexican Day of the Dead 

Year 10- Christmas, Easter  

Year 11- Eid al Fitr, Eid al Adha, Ashura 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Regional and National updates  

 

Kim Leadbeater, MP for Batley and Spen asked the following Parliamentary Question on RE 
 

NATRE were very pleased to see that after their joint meeting with Kim Leadbeater MP, with the REC 
and RE Today she asked a series of questions of the DFE. The new Minister for School Standards; 
Robin Walker MP, gave an extremely fulsome and positive reply. We will continue to press for a 
meeting with him. Good to see he is clear on the value of RE and it will be interesting to teachers to 
note the change in focus from the current DfE Ministerial Team in relation to the value of our 
subject. 
 
Question from Kim Leadbeater, MP for Batley and Spen 
To ask the Secretary of State for Education, what recent assessment his Department has made of the 
societal value for young people of r
[...]
erstanding and appreciation of diversity, to promote shared 
values and to challenge racism and discrimination. 
 

Muslim Council of Britain Visiting a Mosque resource 

The “Visiting a Mosque: RE Teachers Resources” pack is intended to support and 
empower Religious Education (RE) Teachers in organising and delivering school visits 
to Places of Worship such as mosques.  

Additionally, during the COVID-19 pandemic, “in-person” visits to Places of Worship 
such as mosques were paused. As a result, signposting to “virtual” mosque tours has 
been included in this pack as an additional resource and to increase familiarity and 

Page 71 Agenda Item 9



 

confidence when organising in-person visits.   To find out more visit the website here: 
https://www.visitmymosque.org/for-re-teachers/  

Cambridge in the Classroom 

Experts from the faculty of divinity and the faculty of education have put together films 
answering some big questions of religion, philosophy and ethics. Whilst designed for 
use with secondary students aged 14-18 they are also useful for teacher subject knowledge. To find 
out more visit the website: https://www.divinity.cam.ac.uk/study-here/open-days/cambridge-your-
classroom  

Farmington Fellowships  

Applications for the 2022/23 Farmington Scholarships are now open. These are 
Scholarships available to teachers of religious education and associated 
subjects in UK secondary, primary, and special needs schools. Head teachers 
who wish to undertake research into either religious education or values 
education are also eligible to apply.  

 Scholarships cover the cost of tuition, essential local travel and, by negotiation with the school, the 
salary of a replacement teacher up to point 6 of the main pay scale. Scholarships last for a maximum 
of 30 days and can either be taken at a local university (we have links with 13 throughout England, 
Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland) or can be home-based with a local tutor.  Further information 
and
[...]
ogramme for 
R.E. teachers in York  

Pathfinder TSA 
RE Hub - LTLRE 

Continue annual conferences 
for Primary and Secondary 
teachers 

2020-2022 SACRE 
Pathfinder TSA 
NATRE adviser 

Conference costs  

Identify 'RE Good Practice 
schools ' to support the 
sharing of effective practice. 

2020-2022 Initially RE Quality Mark  
schools 

  

Monitor the teaching of RE 
through monitoring 
programme as in priority 1. 

2020-2022 Secondary and Primary SPOs 
LA Adviser 

N/A Monitoring visits to schools 

 

 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) – draft work plan 
 
 

Theme Item Lead 
officers 

Scope 

5 January 2022 Member training Professional RE 
advisor 

A focus on sections 1 and 2 of the NASACRE self-
evaluation tool 

Standing item  Monitoring of standards (Ofsted reports, 
LA monitoring, SACRE support) 

LA officer / 
Professional RE 
advisor 

LA officer report  
Feedback from school questionnaire 
Ofsted reports overview 
work plan shared with members 

Standing item National RE and Collective worship 
updates 
Updates from NASACRE 

Professional RE 
advisor 

Professional RE Adviser report  

Standing item Correspondence on complaints / 
determinations 

Professional RE 
advisor 

 

 Final approval of Annual report  LA officer / 
Professional RE 
advisor 

Draft shared via email to members on 13th December 
with request for comments made by 17th December.  
Final draft presented at the meeting for approval by 
group vote. 
LA officer makes amendments required by SACRE and 
document sent to NASACRE and DFE 

 Report on school questionnaire and 
identified training needs for schools 

Professional RE 
advisor 

 

 Work programme for SACRE LA officer/Janie 
Berry 

 

1 March 2022 Member training Professional RE 
advisor 

A focus on sections 3 and 4 of the NASACRE self-
evaluation tool 

Standing item Monitoring of standards (Ofsted reports, 
LA monitoring, SACRE support) 

LA officer / 
Professional RE 
advisor 

 

Standing item National RE and Collective worship 
updates 
Updates from NASACRE 

Professional RE 
advisor 

 

Standing item Correspondence on complaints / Professional RE  

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 13



determinations advisor 

 Training and support for schools Professional RE 
advisor 

 

7 June 2022 Member training  Professional RE 
advisor 

A focus on sections 5 of the NASACRE self-evaluation 
tool 

Standing item Monitoring of standards (Ofsted reports, 
LA monitoring, SACRE support) 

LA officer / 
Professional RE 
advisor 

 

Standing item National RE and Collective worship 
updates 
Updates from NASACRE 

Professional RE 
advisor 

 

Standing item Correspondence on complaints / 
determinations 

Professional RE 
advisor 

 

 Report back from NASACRE conference LA officer / 
Professional RE 
advisor 

 

 Looking ahead to Interfaith week Professional RE 
advisor 

 

 Development plan 2022-24  
Annual report planning 

LA officer / 
Professional RE 
advisor 

 

 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting on 5 October 2021 and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	6 Annual Report 2020-21
	8 Report on school questionnaire
	York SACRE Self Evaluation Primary 2021 1
	York SACRE Self Evaluation Primary 2021 2
	York SACRE Self Evaluation Primary 2021 3
	York SACRE Self Evaluation Primary 2021 4
	York SACRE Self Evaluation Primary 2021 5
	York SACRE Self Evaluation Primary 2021 6
	York SACRE Self Evaluation Primary 2021 7
	Secondary school questionnaires
	York SACRE Self Evaluation Secondary 2021 8
	York SACRE Self Evaluation Secondary 2021 9
	York SACRE Self Evaluation Secondary 2021 10
	Interleaving in Religious Studies 10a

	9 National RE and Collective Worship Updates
	10 York SACRE work programme 2020/2022
	13 2021-22 Work plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on 

Religious Education)  

Date 5 January 2022 at 6.00pm   

Present 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In attendance 

 

 

Apologies 

Group A 

Ben Rich 

Penny Coppin-Siddall 

Ian Hodgson 

Daryoush Mazloum 

 

Group C 

Taco Michiels 

Andy Tod 

 

Group D 

Cllr Ian Cuthbertson (Chair) 

Cllr Fiona Fitzpatrick  

Cllr Sue Hunter  

Cllr Martin Rowley [until 6.58pm] 

 

Janie Berry (Director of Governance) 

Olivia Seymour (RE Advisor) 

 

Kate Bailey (Group A) 

Brenda Christison (Group B) 

Imam Mirazam (Group A) 

Maxine Squire (City of York Council)  

There was a SACRE training session at 5pm, prior to the start of the 
meeting 
 
1. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. Welcomed Andy Tod, new Group C 
Member to SACRE. 
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
The Director or Governance advised that Ben Rich (from Group A) had 
been nominated as Vice Chair. SACRE Members unanimously  appointed 
Ben Rich as Vice Chair.  



 
Resolved:  That Ben Rich be appointed as Vice Chair for one year. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the appointment of SACRE Vice Chair. 
 
 
3. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Brenda Christison, Kate Bailey, 
Mirazam and Maxine Squire. 
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
5. Minutes of the meeting on 5 October 2021 and Matters Arising  
 
Resolved:  That, subject to the removal of Olivia Seymour from the 
Membership list, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record and were to be signed by the Chair at the next 
available meeting. 
 
6. Annual Report 2020-21  
 
Olivia Seymour reported that the following circulation of the draft Annual 
Report to Members before Christmas, the draft presented at the meeting 
had been updated. Members were invited to make final comments on the 
draft prior to submission to the DfE and NASACRE. It was suggested and 
agreed that information on each committee would be added to the 
attendance table in the report. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 6.18pm for Members to meet in their Groups 
consider the Annual Report.  The meeting reconvened at 6.24pm. 
 
Each Group appointed a spokesperson to inform the Council of their 
chosen appointment. This was reported as follows: 
 
Group A agreed the Annual Report  
Group C agreed the Annual Report 
Group D agreed the Annual Report 
 
Regarding Group B, Brenda Christison was not present and had given 
apologies for the meeting. She had confirmed by email that she agreed the 
Annual Report.  
 



Resolved:  That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to approve 
the SACRE Annual Report 2020-21 

 
Reason:  In order to approve the Annual Report for submission to the DfE 

and NASACRE. 
 
7. Monitoring of Standards  
 
Olivia Seymour reported that as there had been no Ofsted reports in York 
she brought information from other Ofsted reports. A Member suggested 
that it would be good to have a benchmark to see what other authorities 
had said. A Member suggested that it would be good to get feedback from 
the Ofsted committee. Olivia Seymour clarified that SACRE would be 
looking at Ofsted RE deep dive reports and if there were any specific York 
schools’ reports, they would be brought to future meetings. 
 
Resolved:  That Members receive Ofsted RE deep dive reports following 

the inspection of York schools.  
 
Reason: In order to monitor Standards. 
 
8. Report on school questionnaire  
 
Members had been provided with feedback on RE from schools and they 
were asked to identify themes and training needs. The following points 
were made during discussion: 

 A Member noted the reference to YOYO in two schools questionnaires. 

 It was noted that as part of the syllabus launch, schools were provided 
with a list of contact details for places to visit. 

 A Member that had attended anti-racism training suggested that it would 
be useful for SACRE Members to attend. Olivia Seymour advised that 
the training session had been recorded and SACRE Members were 
welcome to access the training that way. The training was regional 
training funded by the Regional Ambassador role and not York SACRE 
hosted. 

 A Member from Group C (teacher) noted that at his school they had 
rearranged a visit from the Imam and had had a visit from a Hindu 
representative. He noted that he would raise RE visits at the next RE 
network training session. 

 It was noted that the current context was encouraging due to the number 
of school questionnaire responses that had been received. 

 
Olivia Seymour thanked Andy Tod for leading the primary subject leaders 
group and she confirmed that teachers were accessing regional training.  



This was organised through her separate role as NATRE regional 
ambassador for RE (which ended in December 2021). 
 
Olivia Seymour identified that there was a number of new RE subject 
leaders and noted that induction training was not currently on offer for new 
RE subject leaders. The Chair noted that it would be good to encourage RE 
subject leaders to work with SACRE as well as experienced subject 
leaders. A Member from Group C (teacher) noted that the courses run were 
good and useful for newly appointed subject leaders. 
 
Resolved:  That Members receive the schools’ RE questionnaire results. 
 
Reason: In order to identify themes and training needs in relation to 

standards. 
 
9. National RE and Collective Worship Updates  
 
Olivia Seymour highlighted the following items in her update to Members:   

 The parliamentary question on RE from Kim Leadbeater, MP for 
Batley and Spen, and the response to it.   

 Applications for the 2022/23 Farmington scholarships were now 
open. These were scholarships available to teachers of religious 
education and associated subjects in UK secondary, primary, and 
special needs schools. 

 
Resolved:  That the National RE and Collective Worship updates be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept up to date on National RE and Collective 

Worship updates. 
 
10. York SACRE work programme 2020/2022  
 
The Director of Governance sought Members views on the future of the 
Development Plan. She noted that there was funding for it. Members 
expressed the following views: 

 A Member suggested that it would be useful to set up a Youth SACRE. 
The Director of Governance advised that Maxine Squire was leading on 
this and it was intended that this would be built into the Development 
Plan. 

 A Member asked if York Interfaith Group and SACRE could work 
together on York Interfaith Week. Olivia Seymour confirmed that this 
would be possible. 

 



Resolved:  That Schools’ Questionnaire be added to the work programme 
for the March SACRE meeting and Youth SACRE for the June 
meeting.  

 
Reason: In order to keep the work programme up to date. 
 
[Cllr Rowley left the meeting at 6.58pm] 
 
11. Correspondence  
 
It was reported that there had been no complaints to SACRE. 
 
Resolved:  That Members be updated on complaints. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept updated on complaints to SACRE and 

determinations of complaints. 
 
 
12. Dates for future meetings  
 
It was noted that the March and June meeting dates clashed with York 
Interfaith Group meetings and the Democracy Officer undertook to find 
alternative meeting dates. 
 
 
13. 2021-22 Work plan  
 
This was covered under item 10.  
 
 
14. Urgent Business  
 
Ben Rich confirmed that the visit to the Jewish exhibition at the Castle 
Museum on 21 January was still going ahead. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson, SACRE Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.07 pm and finished at 7.07 pm]. 
 
 


